PUBLIC GRIEVANCES COMMISSION

(Govt. of National Capital Territory of Delhi) **APPELLATE AUTHORITY**

[Under Section 7, Delhi Right to Information Act, 2001]

Appeal No. 606/2017/PGC/DRTI/NDMC dated 31.10.2017

Date of Hearing : 11.06.2018

Appellant : Sh. R.L. Makhija

Competent Authority : Deputy Commissioner (Keshav Puram Zone), North (DMC)

Application under DRTI filed on : 26.09.2017

Ref. No. RLM/2017-18/157 dt. 25.09.2017

Background

The appellant, vide his DRTI application dated 25.09.2017 has sought information on total 8 (eight) counts. Being aggrieved by the non receipt of information, the appellant filed this appeal.

The appellant had filed the present application before the Deputy Commissioner (Rohini Zone) / Competent Authority. However, the same was transferred to Deputy Commissioner (Keshav Puram Zone) due to change of jurisdiction of property in respect of queries were raised by the appellant.

Proceedings

The appellant not present. Sh. K.R. Meena, A.E. (B), KP Zone, present on behalf of Competent Authority submitted that a reply had already been furnished to the appellant vide letter dated 08.06.2018. Reply perused.

On perusal of reply, it has been revealed that the department had provided satisfactory information in respect of Query Nos. 1, 2, 3, 4 and 7, hence no further action is required in the matter. In respect of Query Nos. 5, 6 and 8, the Competent Authority is directed to provide a comprehensive revised reply regarding details of house tax, plot size and guidelines / duty of J.E., A.E. & E.E (Bldg.).

Decision:

The Competent Authority i.e. Deputy Commissioner (Keshav Puram), North DMC, is directed to furnish revised comprehensive reply in respect of query Nos. 5, 6 & 8 within

two weeks of receipt of this Order, directly to the appellant with a copy marked to this Commission, under his signature / stamp.

With the above directions, the appeal case stands closed at Commission's end.

(SUDHIR YADAV)

Member, Public Grievances Commission

2. Shri R.L. Makhija

Copy to :

 Sh. Pushpinder Kumar, Deputy Commissioner (Keshav Puram Zone), North DMC M.C. Primary School, A-1 Block, Keshav Puram, Delhi – 110 035